
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 19 JUNE 2017 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 19 JUNE 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 15th May 2017   

 
5 - 8 

2   Minutes of Special North Central Area Committee Meeting held on 30th May 2017   
 

9 - 10 

3   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

11 - 18 

4   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Presentation on River Basin Management Plan  
Gerry O’Connell 
 

 

b   Representative from Belmayne Youth Club  
Michelle McGoldrick 
 

 

c   Presentation from Cluid  
Fiachra Mc Kernan 
 

 

d   Iarnród Éireann presentation re Anti- Social Behaviour  
Jane Creegan 
 

19 - 22 

e   Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new development of 7 houses on the 
Artane School of Music Site, Artane, Dublin 5.  
( Report herewith)  Elaine Mulvenny 
 

23 - 26 

f   Naming Proposal for roadway between Malahide Road and Hole in the 
Wall Road, Balgriffin.  
( Report herewith) Elaine Mulvenny 
 

27 - 30 

g   Proposed Extinguishment of  Public Right of Way over 2 sections of 
laneway: Section 1- between 48-50 Vernon Avenue, Section 2- between 
13-15 Belgrove Road & side of 15-16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, Dublin 
3.  
( Report herewith)  Elaine Mulvenny 
 

31 - 34 

h   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Taking in Charge of The 35 - 38 



 

Crescent, Collinswood, Beaumont Road, Dublin 9.  (a small development 
of 6 houses numbered from 3-8 )  
( Report herewith) Elaine Mulvenny 
 

i   Housing Supply Delivery Report  
( Report to follow) 
 

 

j   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
( Report herewith) 
 

39 - 42 

5   Items for following meetings   
 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes from the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting of 23/05/17  
( Report herewith) 
 

43 - 64 

7   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Derelict Sites Update  
( Report herewith ) Nial Dully 
 

65 - 68 

b   Proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3 
to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons.  
( Report herewith) 
Deferred from May North Central Area Committee meeting pending 
Valuers report (ATTACHED) 
 

69 - 74 

8   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
That the North Central Area meeting recognise and commend the work of 
the Edenmore Residents Association and the Edenmore Safer Forum and 
that this meeting commit every effort to their work to enhance the facilities, 
opportunities and public realm of the area.  
      

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
This Area Committee believes that the new "Bargaintown" approach to 
homelessness, converting former commercial/industrial units and religious 
institutional settings into family hubs, is a result of the disastrous national 
housing polices of the Fine Gael-led government, is ill-conceived and an 
explicit admission by those in government have no interest in ending 
homelessness but merely managing it; furthermore, this Area Committee 
calls on Dublin City Council to cease immediately with this shameful plan 
of placing families into former furniture stores and seek instead solutions 
to the homelessness crisis that will result in families, couples and 
individuals being treated with respect and offered appropriate high quality, 
secure, long-term affordable accommodation.  

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha  
This Area Committee calls for the Parks Department, in conjunction with 
the Area Manager, to come forward with plans and its portion of the 
budget, for the playground for Kilbarrack, to which funding has been 
allocated by the Area Committee under discretionary spending.  
 

 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones  
To ask the City Manager to commence the process of erecting a 

 



 

permanent monument in Donnycarney to Uilleann piper and composer 
Leo Rowsome, who is widely regarded as having saved the Uilleann 
Pipes in the early 20th century. 

 

 
e   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  

 
That this Area Committee agrees that the use of the former Shamrock 
Apparel factory is not suitable for emergency housing.On Greencastle 
Road beside Castle Elms and in front of Bargaintown. 
 

 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
This area committee requests a review of An Garda Siochana's role within 
the various community safety forums and calls for a detailed report from 
the gardai as to the level of staff reductions over the last six years and 
how these reductions impact upon their ability to respond to the needs of 
the communities of the North Central area. 

 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
That this area committee notes 
- that the Minister for Housing, Planning, Community and Local 
Government unilaterally announced that commercial hotels and hostels 
would cease to be used for emergency accommodation by 1st July 2017  
- that this announcement was made in the course of his discussions with 
representatives of housing activists who initiated the occupation of Apollo 
House in December 2016 until January 2017 
- that the homelessness situation has continued to worsen in Dublin since 
that time 
- that in order to be seen to fulfill the deadline he set himself that various 
types of buildings have been identified for conversion into 'family hubs' 
Resolves that 
- that the site identified at Greencaslte Parade formerly occupied by 
Bargaintown is not a suitable location for the relocation of homeless 
families 
- that efforts and resources are better spent on housing the homeless 
rather than moving them between different types of emergency 
accommodation. 

 

 

 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 15 MAY 2017 

 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 10th April 2017 

 
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Verbal Update Clontarf to Amiens Street Cycleway  
 
Order:  Noted.  Information with regards to the proposed date and 
time of a site visit and three information sessions (morning, 
afternoon and evening) to be advised in due course. 
 

 

b   Part 8 Notification - Bull Island, Causeway Road: Provision of Disabled 
Parking in proximity to the beach and re-alignment of Car Parking on the 
Causeway Road.  
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

c   Area Matters Update  
 
Order: Noted.  The Executive Manager gave a detailed update on the 
following:   
 
1.  Belmayne Master Plan DCC Lands.   
2.  Clontarf flood relief – wooden bridge to Alfie Byrne Road.  
3.  Edenmore Boxing Club 
4.  Cromcastle Site 
5.  TARGET Group 
6.  Artane Beaumont Recreation Centre. 
 

 

d   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

e   Verbal update on Oscar Traynor Lands 
  
Order:  Noted 

 

Page 5



2 
 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Subject to the membership submitting questions in advance, the NCAO will 
organise a Senior Traffic Engineer from either Dublin City Council or the 
National Transport Authority to attend a future meeting of the NCAC, 
primarily to discuss the R139 (N32) and traffic issues in the Northern Fringe 
and Donaghmede areas.   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 25th April 2017  
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

6   Planning and Development Matters 
 
Councillor Tom Brabazon has requested that a “Special Area Committee” 
meeting be organised to discuss the following Planning Applications: 
 
Planning ref:  2854/17 – 209 Apartments for the Hole in the Wall Road. 
Planning ref:  2797/17 – St. Monica’s Youth Centre 
 
This was agreed by the membership and Councillors will be advised of a 
date and time for this meeting in due course. 
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3 
to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons.  
 
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council 
 

 

b   Proposed disposal of Dublin City Council's freehold interest in a property 
at Gracefield Road\Artane Roundabout, Malahide Road, Dublin 5.  
 
Order:  Deferred.  Refer back to the valuers in the Development 
Department.  Councillors require an explanation and more 
information as to how the disposal price is set and calculated.  Item 
to be relisted. 
 

 

c   Proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 8 Saint Aidan's Park 
Avenue, Marino, Dublin 3 to Noel Stenson and Alan Stenson, Executors to 
the Estate of Monica Stenson, deceased.  
 
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council 
 

 

d   Proposed disposal of the free simple in a portion of a laneway to the rear 
of 101-102 Malahide Road, Donnycarney, Dublin 3 to Member First Credit 
Union Limited.  
 
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
  

The North Central Committee recognises the extinguishment of the 
underground path from Cromcastle Road to the Northside Shopping 
Centre and the upgrading of the Northside Shopping Centre exterior, the 
DCC Swimming Pool and the building of a new primary care centre on the 

 

Page 6



3 
 

Cromcastle Road. However, the North Central Committee also recognises 
the waste green space between Cromcastle Road and the Northside 
Shopping Centre at the corner of the Kilmore Rd. Therefore, the North 
Central Committee seeks that a plan be put in place in consultation with 
the local community to re-model this space so as it becomes a 
beneficial enhancement to the local community. 

 
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
Motion withdrawn 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
That a report re the current status of 31 Richmond Ave., a protected 
structure be given, to include details of the current owner of the property 
and the condition of gable wall and the property in general.   

 
Order:  Agreed.  The NCAO will request that the Senior Planner 
contact the Councillor directly. 
 

 

8   A.O.B. 
 
The membership unanimously agreed that only the “Motions” should be 
printed off and distributed at any future NCAC meetings. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 15 May 2017 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairman)   
Tom Brabazon Deirdre Heney Jane Horgan-Jones 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
Micheal Mac Donncha Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
   
Apologies:    
 John Lyons Michael O'Brien  
 
Officers   
David Dinnigan Fiona Moore Yvonne  Kirwan 
Elaine Mulvenny  Connell McGlynn Aileen Doyle 
Derek Farrell Noel McEvoy Deirdre Murphy 
David Skeen Christopher Manzira  
 
 
   
   
 

Page 7





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL  NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 30 MAY 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Planning Applications 

 
2797/17---St. Monicas 
 
Order: Noted. Councillors requested to have their support to this planning 
application recorded and were advised that any observations or 
recommendations cannot be taken into account in the determination of the 
planning application unless formally submitted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Planning and Development Regulations. 
 
 
2854/17---Hole In the Wall Road Development 
 
Order: Noted  
 
2 Councillors support , 2 Councillors objected  
 
 
Future Meeting 
 
Committee requested Presentation on future plans of Edenmore Shopping 
Centre—Representative from Development Department to attend 
 

 

2   Parks Presentation 
 
Update on The Bull Island Nature Reserve Management Plan review 
 
Order: Noted 
 
 
Future proposals for Red Stables, St. Anne’s Park 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

 
E-mail all Presentations to the Committee 
 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 30 May 2017 

Page 9



2 
 

 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
Micheal Mac Donncha Sean Paul Mahon Naoise O'Muiri 
Damian O'Farrell   
 
Officers   
   
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Les Moore, City Parks Superintendent 
Noel McEvoy, Executive Parks Superintendent 
Shane Casey, Biodiversity Officer 
Bryan Ward, Senior Executive Planner 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
 
 

Page 10



DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

19
th

 June, 2017 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this housing query (details supplied).” 
 
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To request that the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.6 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to clarify the following applicants situation on the housing list. 
 (details supplied).” 
 
Q.7 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to make provision for the following (details supplied).” 

  
Q.8 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.9 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.10 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Q.11 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.12 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

 
Q.13 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gillila
[...]
anager the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.47 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.48 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area Manager to respond to this query (details supplied).” 
  
Q.49 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area Manager to respond to this query (details supplied).” 
  
Q.50 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.51 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.52 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.53 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.54 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.55 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.56 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Q.57 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
   

Page 14



Q.58 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
   
Q.59 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.60 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.61 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
 

Q.62 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
  
Q.63 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
 
Q.64 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
 

Q.65 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
  
Q.66 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
 
Q.67 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
 
Q.68 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
 
Q.69 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Area Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
  
Q.70 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area Manager to make provision for (details supplied).” 
 

Q.71 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.72 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

Page 15



  
Q.73 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.74 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.75 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.76 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.77 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.78 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.79 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.80 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the 
[...]

Q.103 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 

“That a detailed report be given on flooding that occurred on the Clontarf seafront on 
 Saturday 27

th
 May following a heavy downpour of rain which caused flood damage to homes, 

caused manholes covers to lift and sewers to back up and say what caused the problem and 
what efforts have been made to put matters right so that local residents who have endured 30 
months of disruption with ongoing works on the S2S and main drain works   as residents say 
such flooding has not occurred since 1950.” 

 

 

Page 18



19th January 2017 – 24 hr check – total trespass incidents 145 

 

 

Males, 98 

Females, 47 

GENDER 

1% 

38% 

38% 

15% 

4% 
3% 1% 

AGE GROUPS 

Child Teen 

20s 30s 

40s 50s 

60s 

Page 19



 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

1 0 0 0 0 

8 

3 2 1 

3 
4 

1 

5 

16 

5 

21 

12 10 

17 15 

8 

11 

2 0 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Incidents per Hour 

Hour Number 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

11:34:00 11:35:00 14:09:00 14:19:00 14:21:00 14:38:00 16:24:00 17:48:00 21:24:00 23:55:00 

Trains (trespass in line of sight of a train and/or near miss) 

Page 20



 

 

[CELLRANGE] 
[CATEGORY 

NAME] 
[PERCENTAGE] 

[CELLRANGE] 
[CATEGORY 

NAME] 
[PERCENTAGE] 

[CELLRANGE] 
[CATEGORY 

NAME] 
[PERCENTAGE] 

MODE OF TRESPASS 

Page 21





 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

30th May 2017                              Ref: JOS/2189132/2017 

      

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new development of 7 houses on the 

Artane School of Music Site, Artane, Dublin 5.  

______________________________________________ 

 
 

1-7 St. David's Grove/1-7 Garrán San Dáibhí 
 

 
This is a development of 7 houses on the Artane School of Music site at St. David's 
Park, Artane, Dublin 5. The development is indicated on the attached drawing SM-
2017-0336. 

The developer has requested the name and numbers 1-7 St. David's Grove/ Garrán 
San Dáibhí for the new development. The Heritage Officer considers the proposed 
name appropriate.  
 
The name and numbers 1-7 Saint David's Grove/1-7 Garrán San Dáibhí is 
considered suitable and is recommended for adoption.  

 

Dave Dinnigan 

___________________ 

Executive Manager. 

Page 23





Page 25





 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

29th May 2017                              Ref: JOS/2193600/2017 

      

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Naming Proposal for roadway between  

Malahide Road and Hole in the Wall Road, Balgriffin.  

______________________________________________ 

 

 
Parkside Boulevard / Búlbhard Thaobh na Páirce 

 
 
Cairn Homes PLC has submitted a proposal to regularise the name of the roadway 
from the Malahide Road up as far as Hole in the Wall Road, Balgriffin. This road is 
indicated on the attached drawing R.M. 36766A.  

A section of this road was officially named Parkside Boulevard in 2015 following 
approval by the North Central Area Committee. The developer is now seeking to 
extend the name to the full length of the road.  

The Heritage considers the proposed name appropriate. 
 
The name Parkside Boulevard / Búlbhard Thaobh na Páirce is considered 
suitable and is recommended for adoption.  
 

Dave Dinnigan 

___________________ 

Executive Manager. 

Page 27





P
age 29





 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

                                                                                                             

Date: 9th June 2017      Ref: NCA/2193854/2017 

 

The Chairman and Members of 

North Central Area Committee. 

With reference to the proposed Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way over 2 
sections of laneway: 

 
Section 1- between 48-50 Vernon Avenue 
Section 2- between 13-15 Belgrove Road & side of 15-16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, 
Dublin 3. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
The legal procedure to extinguish the public right of way at the above location was initiated 
under Section 73 of the Roads Act 1993.  

 
Proposal  
A request to have the public right of way extinguished over the laneway to the side of 48-50 
Vernon Avenue, side of 13-15 Belgrove Road & side of 15-16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, 
Dublin 3 was received from the Residents. The reason for requesting the closure is to prevent 
break-ins to properties accessed via the laneway, to prevent anti-social behaviour, dumping & 
graffiti  in the laneways. The proposed method of closure is by means of electronic gates with 
keypads. The residents are willing to place 2 gates on each section of laneway (4 gates in total)  
if necessary. The extent of the proposed extinguishment is shown on Drawing RM 36598A 
(copy attached). 
 
Statutory Requirement 
By public advertisement on 6th April 2017 representations or objections were invited by 8th 
June 2017.  

 We received a strong objection from Dublin City Council's Planning Department who 
object to the extinguishment of public right of way at this location as it would not 
encourage permeability or connectivity contrary to the provisions of national and city 
policy and it may also prejudice the development of 17 houses on the site of the tennis 
courts (highlighted on the map) which were granted permission under An Bord Pleanala 
Ref: PL29N.242866 (DCC Ref: 2401/13).  

 An objection was also received from Clontarf Residents Association on behalf of some 
residents living in the Clontarf area. Their concern lies in the fact that the laneways in 
question provide an access route for pedestrians and cyclists between Belgrove Road 
and Vernon Avenue. Separate objections relating to permeability were also received 
from individual residents.  

 
 
Service Checks 
A service check was carried out - requirements were highlighted on behalf of EIR, ESB 
Networks, Public Lighting & Virgin Media: 
 
 

Page 31



 
 
EIR 
EIR request that if 4 gates are erected at the location that all gates have the same access code. 
This code will be made available to all relevant staff. They have requested that the code be 
issued to them promptly and if it is changed at any time, notice of the change must be conveyed 
to them without delay. (Note -a notice with the code may be placed on the information notice 
board in the Clontarf exchange) Once these conditions are met EIR will not have an objection to 
the Extinguishment of Public Right of Way at the location.  
 
ESB Networks 
ESB pointed out the existence of an ESB Low Voltage cable and Wall Box in the laneway 
between 13 and 15 Belgrove Road supplying electricity to the residential properties at Saint 
Joseph’s Square. ESB Networks require 24 hour, 7 day a week access to this plant to maintain 
continuity of supply to these premises. Access to this plant would have to be maintained by the 
provision of a key and key safe or access codes for the proposed gate at the entrance to the 
laneway at 13-15 Belgrove Road. 
 
* Note: Should the ownership of the laneway change from Dublin City Council to a third par
[...]
 cable for 
maintenance they will not have an issue concerning the execution of the above proposal  
 
Recommendation 
The proposed extinguishment of the public right of way would reduce permeability and 
connectivity between Belgrove Road and Vernon Avenue therefore I recommend that the 
Committee retain the public right of way over the area as shown on Drawing RM 36598A. 
 

Dave Dinnigan 

____________________ 

Executive Manager 

Page 32



Page 33





North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

22nd May 2017       Ref: JOS/2191178/2017

                                       

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee 

 

 

Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Taking in Charge of  

The Crescent, Collinswood, Beaumont Road, Dublin 9.   

(a small development of 6 houses numbered from 3-8 ) 

 

 

 

A request was received from the owners to initiate procedures for the taking in 
charge of The Crescent, Collinswood, Beaumont Road, Dublin 9. This is a 
development of 6 houses. It is intended that the area indicated on the attached 
drawing No R.M. 36769A be taken in charge.  

The Planning Department by order G15593 recommends that the formal procedure 
be initiated to have the development known as The Crescent, Collinswood, 
Beaumont Road, Dublin 9 taken in charge by Dublin City Council. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the North Central Area Committee now agree to the initiation 
of procedure under Section 11 of the Roads Act 1993, as set out in Subsections 4 
and 5 of Section 180 Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended by Planning 
and Development (Amendment) Act 2010, to declare the roads and footpaths as 
indicated on Drawing R.M 36769A to be public roads and footpaths in
[...]
 garden for many 
years.  
 
It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s fee simple interest in the plot of ground to 
Philip and Sally Ann Lyons subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The consideration shall be €1,000 (one thousand euro). 
 

 
2. The purchaser shall be responsible for their own legal costs in the matter and shall 

also pay approximately €500.00 (plus VAT) towards the Council’s costs.  
 

The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 
discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of 
contracts has taken place. 
 
  

    
Paul Clegg___________                      18/4/2017__ 
Executive Manager                      Date    

Page 69





Page 71





Page 73




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 15th May 2017
	2 Minutes of Special North Central Area Committee Meeting held on 30th May 2017
	3 Questions to the Area Manager
	4d Iarnród Éireann presentation re Anti- Social Behaviour
	4e Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new development of 7 houses on the Artane School of Music Site, Artane, Dublin 5.
	SM-2017-0336 (2)

	4f Naming Proposal for roadway between Malahide Road and Hole in the Wall Road, Balgriffin.
	Drawing RM36766A

	4g Proposed Extinguishment of  Public Right of Way over 2 sections of laneway: Section 1- between 48-50 Vernon Avenue, Section 2- between 13-15 Belgrove Road & side of 15-16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, Dublin 3.
	DrawingVERNON

	4h Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Taking in Charge of The Crescent, Collinswood, Beaumont Road, Dublin 9.  (a small development of 6 houses numbered from 3-8 )
	Drawing RM36769ACOLLINSWOOD

	4j Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership
	6a Minutes from the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting of 23/05/17
	NthCntrlJun17AreaAgenda1

	7a Derelict Sites Update
	7b Proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3 to Philip and Sall

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 19 JUNE 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 15th May 2017 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Minutes of Special North Central Area Committee Meeting held on 30th May 2017 
 
Order : Agreed 
 

 

3   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Presentation on River Basin Management Plan  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Representative from Belmayne Youth Club  
Order: Noted 
 

 

c   Presentation from Cluid  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   Iarnród Éireann presentation re Anti- Social Behaviour  
Order: Noted 
 

 

e   Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new development of 7 houses on the 
Artane School of Music Site, Artane, Dublin 5.  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

f   Naming Proposal for roadway between Malahide Road and Hole in the 
Wall Road, Balgriffin.  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

g   Proposed Extinguishment of  Public Right of Way over 2 sections of 
laneway: Section 1- between 48-50 Vernon Avenue, Section 2- between 
13-15 Belgrove Road & side of 15-16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, Dublin 
3.  

 

 



2 
 

Order:  
 

 Councillors requested that we ask the Planning 
Department to explain the reasons why this revised 
proposal to extinguish only 2 sections of laneway rather 
than the entire laneway network may still prejudice the 
development of 17 houses on the site of the tennis 
courts and bring this information back to the July Area 
Committee Meeting.  
(The report stated that there was an objection received 
from Dublin City Council's Planning Department who 
object to the extinguishment of public right of way at this 
location as it would not encourage permeability or 
connectivity contrary to the provisions of national and 
city policy and it may also prejudice the development of 
17 houses on the site of the tennis courts (highlighted on 
the map) which were granted permission under An Bord 
Pleanala Ref: PL29N.242866 (DCC Ref: 2401/13))  
 

 Elaine Mulvenny undertook to get legal advice from the 
Law Department with regard to Councillors Liability 
should they decide to vote against our recommendation 
to retain the public right of way at the location. 
 

 Councillor Sean Paul Mahon requested copy of  plan for 
the site to be  brought  to the July Area Committee 
Meeting.  
 

Representative from Planning Department  to attend July North 
Central Area Committee Meeting  

 
 

h   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Taking in Charge of The 
Crescent, Collinswood, Beaumont Road, Dublin 9.  (a small development 
of 6 houses numbered from 3-8 )  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

i   Housing Supply Delivery Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

j   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

5   Items for following meetings   
 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes from the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting of 23/05/17  
Order: Noted 
 

 

7   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Derelict Sites Update   



3 
 

Order: Noted 
 

b   Proposed disposal of land to the rear of 14 Marino Park, Marino, Dublin 3 
to Philip and Sally Ann Lyons.  
Order: Agreed . Recommend to City Council 
 

 

8   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Motion carried.Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Motion carried. Report to Councillor 
 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Report to Councillor. Refer to JPC 
 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 19 June 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson) Tom Brabazon   
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha 
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan 
Alison Gilliland   
 
Officers 
 
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Aileen Doyle, Community Development Section  
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Niall Dully, Administrative Officer 
Gerry O’Connell, Engineer In Charge 

  



4 
 

 
   
 

Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
Michelle Mc Goldrick, Belmayne 
Alison Benson, Belmayne 
Fiachra Mc Kernan, Cluid  
Colin Byrne, Cluid  
Laoise Neylon, Dublin Inquirer 
Karl Sutton, Iarnród Eireann 
John Donegan, Iarnród Eireann 
Stephen Hackett, Iarnród Eireann 
 


